Return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in interest

expense / (income)
-   (9.06) (9.06)

 Liability transferred in / (transferred out) -   -   -
 (Gain) / loss from change in demographic assumptions 0.13 -   0.13
 (Gain) / loss from change in financial assumptions 102.50 -   102.50
 Experience (gains) / losses (3.14) -   (3.14)
Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 99.49 (9.06) 90.43
Contributions:
Employers -   (0.48) (0.48)
Benefit payments (23.14) 23.14 -
As at March 31, 2025 676.73 (562.58) 114.15

Significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Discount	rate 6.65% 7.23%
Salary growth rate 8.00% 8.50%
Rate of employee turnover
 For Service 4 years and below 20.00% 17.00%
 For Service 5 years and above 6.50% 4.00%
Expected rate of Plan Assets 6.65% 7.23%
Expected average remaining working lives of employees in number of years 7 years 9 years
Mortality	Rate	During	Employment Indian Assured

Lives Mortality
2012-14 (Urban)

Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

2012-14 (Urban)

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Particulars Change in
assumption

(in %)

As at March 31, 2025
Impact on defined benefit obligation

Increase in assumption,
Increase / (Decrease) in liability

Decrease in assumption,
Increase / (Decrease) in liability

Discount	rate 0.50% (26.45) 15.97
Salary growth rate 0.50% 16.08 (16.08)
Employee Turnover 0.50% (10.34) (1.04)

Particulars Change in
assumption

(in %)

As at March 31, 2024
Impact	on	defined	benefit	obligation

Increase in assumption,
Increase / (Decrease) in liability

Decrease in assumption,
Increase / (Decrease) in liability

Discount	rate 0.50% (18.52) 19.31
Salary growth rate 0.50% 18.98 (18.39)
Employee Turnover 0.50% (1.16) 1.21

(Amounts in ` Lakhs)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

134

Major categories of plan assets are as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Insurer Managed Funds 562.58 537.33

Total 562.58 537.33

The expected contributions to the fund in the next year is ` 4,290,536/- (March 31, 2024: ` 2,418,788/-)

Maturity analysis of the Benefit Payments
The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted post-employment defined benefit obligations is as follows:

Particulars Year 1 Year 2 Years 3-5 Years 6-10 Above 10
years

Total

As at March 31, 2025
Gratuity 63.15 36.93 222.81 288.55 486.11 1,097.55
Total 63.15 36.93 222.81 288.55 486.11 1,097.55

As at March 31, 2024
Gratuity 52.87 23.83 180.79 255.19 549.97 1,062.65
Total 52.87 23.83 180.79 255.19 549.97 1,062.65

NOTE 25 - SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Unsecured
Bills discounted with banks (Refer Note 13 & Note 43) -   84.21
Total -   84.21

NOTE 26 - LEASE LIABILITIES (CURRENT)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Lease Liabilities (Refer Note 48) 16.16 26.70
Total 16.16 26.70

Note: Refer Note 42 for liquidity risk associated with Lease Liabilities

NOTE 27 - TRADE PAYABLES

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (Refer Note 51(j)) 76.67 69.15
Total outstanding dues of related parties (Refer Note 45) 805.09 270.27
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises
and related parties

1,478.38 1,201.53

Total 2,360.14 1,540.95

(Amounts in ` Lakhs)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

135

Ageing of Trade Payable

Particulars As at March 31, 2025
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total

Unbilled
Dues

Not Due Less than
1 yr

1-2 yrs 2-3 yrs More than
3 yrs

(i) MSME 37.21 24.98 14.32 0.11 -   0.05 76.67
(ii) Others 1,391.76 333.99 556.76 0.39 0.00 0.57 2,283.47
(iii)	 Disputed	dues-	MSME	 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
(iv)	 Disputed	dues-	Others -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total 1,428.97 358.97 571.08 0.50 0.00 0.62 2,360.14

Particulars As at March 31, 2024
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total

Unbilled
Dues

Not Due Less than
1 yr

1-2 yrs 2-3 yrs More than
3 yrs

(i) MSME 32.08 31.65 5.37 -   -   0.05 69.15
(ii) Others 582.37 489.38 399.48 -   0.50 0.07 1,471.80
(iii)	 Disputed	dues-	MSME	 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
(iv)	 Disputed	dues-	Others -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total 614.45 521.03 404.85 -   0.50 0.12 1,540.95

Note: Refer Note 42 for liquidity risk and market risk associated with Trade payables.

NOTE 28 - OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CURRENT)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Payable for capital expenditure
 - Other than Related parties (Refer Note 1 below) 23.90 44.72
 - Related parties (Refer Note 45) 2.61 65.21
Payables in respect of employees 150.00 130.09
Unpaid dividends (Refer Note 2 below) 61.92 44.43
Derivative	financial	instruments	not	designated	as	hedges
 - Foreign exchange forward contracts 18.59 2.00
Other payables
 - Other than Related parties 21.73 7.23
 - Related parties (Refer Note 45) 153.41 60.46
Total 432.16 354.14

Note:

1. Payable for capital expenditure include ` 20.84 Lakhs (March 31, 2024: ` 19.16 Lakhs) payable to micro enterprises & small
enterprises (Refer Note 51(j))

2. There are no amount due for payment to The Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) under Section 125 of the
Companies Act, 2013 as at the end of the year. Unclaimed dividend, if any, shall be transferred to ‘IEPF’ as and when they
become due.

(Amounts in ` Lakhs)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

136

NOTE 29 - OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
Particulars As at

March 31, 2025
As at